



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE MATCH GROUP, INC.
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

Case No. 368, 2022

Court Below: Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware

CONSOLIDATED

C.A. No. 2020-0505-MTZ

SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF OF THE IAC DEFENDANTS

OF COUNSEL:

Theodore N. Mirvis
Ryan A. McLeod (#5038)
Alexandra P. Sadinsky
Canem Ozyildirim
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN &
KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 403-1000

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT &
TUNNELL LLP
William M. Lafferty (#2755)
John P. DiTomo (#4850)
Elizabeth A. Mullin (#6380)
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Appellees Barry Diller,
Joey Levin, Glenn Schiffman,
Mark Stein, Gregg Winiarski, and
IAC Holdings, Inc. (now known as
IAC Inc.)*

July 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
ARGUMENT	7
A. The Tradition.....	9
B. <i>Lynch</i> and <i>MFW</i> : Exception for Squeeze-Outs.....	14
1. <i>Lynch</i> (1994): Unique Fear of Bypass	14
2. <i>MFW</i> (2014): Abandoning the Inherent Coercion Concept and Rethinking <i>Lynch</i>	17
C. <i>MFW</i> Creep: The Resurrection of Inherent Coercion.....	23
D. <i>MFW</i> Creep Contradicts <i>Aronson</i> and <i>Zuckerberg</i>	32
E. The Separation is the Opposite of a Squeeze-Out and Delaware’s Traditional Approach Governs	37
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Chem. & Dye Corp. v. Steel & Tube Co. of Am.</i> , 120 A. 486 (Del. Ch. 1923)	25-26 n.18
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	30 n.25
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	34, 40
<i>Berteau v. Glazek</i> , 2021 WL 2711678 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2021).....	24
<i>Black v. Hollinger Int’l Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 559 (Del. 2005)	41
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 764 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	27 n.20
<i>Canal Cap. Corp. v. French</i> , 1992 WL 159008 (Del. Ch. July 2, 1992)	13, 26, 27 & n.19
<i>Citron v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990)	16 & n.12
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	9
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	30-31 n.25
<i>Flood v. Syntura Int’l, Inc.</i> , 195 A.2d 754 (Del. 2018)	3 n.5
<i>Freedman v. Rest. Assocs. Indus., Inc.</i> , 1987 WL 14323 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 1987)	30

<i>Friedman v. Dolan</i> , 2015 WL 4040806 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2015).....	14, 26, 28 & n.21
<i>Getty Oil Co. v. Skelly Oil Co.</i> , 267 A.2d 883 (Del. 1970)	12, 26
<i>Harman v. Masoneilan Int’l, Inc.</i> , 442 A.2d 487 (Del. 1982)	12, 26
<i>In re Barnes & Noble S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 4813-VCS (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2010) (Transcript)	33 n.29
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 772562 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2021)	41 n.36
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics Inc, S’holder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	34 n.30
<i>In re Cox Commc’ns Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re EzcCorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1089021 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	22, 37 n.31
<i>In re Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3568089 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2017)	24 n.16
<i>In re Match Grp., Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 3970159 (Del. Ch. Sept. 1, 2022).....	37
<i>In re MFW S’holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Ocean Drilling & Expl. Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 70028 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 1991).....	15
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 3408772 (Del. Ch. May 12, 2023).....	24 n.16

<i>In re Pure Res., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 808 A.2d 421 (Del. Ch. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Siliconix Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 716787 (Del. Ch. June 19, 2001).....	18
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 3854008 (Del. June 6, 2023)	17, 25-26 n.18, 30-31 n.25
<i>In re Tilray, Inc. Reorganization Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 2199123 (Del. Ch. June 1, 2021).....	25 n.18
<i>In re Trans World Airlines, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1988 WL 111271 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 1988)	16 n.12, 29 & n.24
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007)	13-14, 26, 27 & n.20
<i>IRA Tr. FBO Bobbie Ahmed v. Crane</i> , 2017 WL 7053964 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2017).....	23-24
<i>Johnston v. Greene</i> , 121 A.2d 919 (Del. 1956)	12, 26
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. M & F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Roberts</i> , 1995 WL 745056 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 1995).....	10-11
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 145452 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 1996)	29 & n.23, 30
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997)	30 n.25
<i>Knight v. Miller</i> , 2022 WL 1233370 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2022).....	24

<i>Lewis v. Hat Corp. of Am.</i> , 150 A.2d 750 (Del. Ch. 1959)	12-13, 26
<i>Lonergan v. EPE Holdings, LLC</i> , 5 A.3d 1008 (Del. Ch. 2010)	23
<i>Lynch v. Vickers Energy Corp.</i> , 351 A.2d 570 (Del. Ch. 1976), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 383 A.2d 278 (Del. 1977).....	15
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019)	35
<i>Marciano v. Nakash</i> , 535 A.2d 400 (Del. 1987)	10, 26
<i>McElrath v. Kalanick</i> , 224 A.3d 982 (Del. 2020)	34 n.30
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991)	10, 26
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002)	22-23
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 2004 WL 2348395 (Del. Ch. Oct. 20, 2004)	13, 26
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	38
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 79880 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989)	37-38
<i>Puma v. Marriott</i> , 283 A.2d 693 (Del. Ch. 1971)	11-12 & n.11, 26
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	16 n.12
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016)	34, 35

<i>Schreiber v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 419 A.2d 952 (Del. Ch. 1980)	13, 26
<i>Sheldon v. Pinto Tech. Ventures, L.P.</i> , 220 A.3d 245 (Del. 2019)	33-34
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000)	22, 37 n.31
<i>Teamsters Union 25 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Baiera</i> , 119 A.3d 44 (Del. Ch. 2015)	14, 26, 35-36
<i>Teuza—A Fairchild Tech. Venture Ltd. v. Lindon</i> , 2023 WL 3118180 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2023).....	25-26 n.18
<i>Tornetta v. Musk</i> , 250 A.3d 793 (Del. Ch. 2019)	20 n.14, 24
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union & Participating Food Indus.</i> <i>Emps. Tri-State Pension Fund v. Zuckerberg</i> , 262 A.3d 1034 (Del. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	40
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
Rules & Statutes	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 144	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78n-1(a)(1)	32 n.27
15 U.S.C. § 78n-1(a)(2)	32 n.27
15 U.S.C. § 78n-1(c)	32 n.27
Nasdaq R. 5615(c)(2).....	32 n.28
Nasdaq R. 5630	31 n.26
NYSE R. 303A.00.....	32 n.28

NYSE R. 314.....31 n.26

Other Authorities

Blue Bird Corporation Special Committee Finds American Securities

LLC Proposal Inadequate

BUSINESSWIRE, Sept. 1, 201639 n.35

Charles Hansen et al.,

The Role of Disinterested Directors in “Conflict” Transactions:

The ALI Corporate Governance Project and Existing Law,

45 BUS. LAW. 2083 (1990).....10

Clearway Energy, Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K) (May 2, 2019).....39 n.34

Eidos Therapeutics, Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K) (Sept. 13, 2019).....39 n.35

Essar Energy committee asks minority shareholders to reject bid,

REUTERS, Apr. 25, 2014.....39 n.35

Guhan Subramanian,

Freezeouts in Delaware and Around the World,

24 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 803 (2022) 21-22 n.15

Guhan Subramanian,

Post-Siliconix Freeze-Outs: Theory, Evidence and Policy (John M.

Olin Ctr. for L., Econ., and Bus., Discussion Paper No. 472, 2004).....39 n.35

Itai Fiegenbaum,

The Geography of MFW-Land,

41 DEL. J. CORP. L. 763 (2017).....20 n.14

John F. Johnston et al.,

The Effect of Disinterested Director Approval of Conflict

Transactions Under the ALI Corporate Governance Project—

A Practitioner’s Perspective,

48 BUS. LAW. 1393 (1993)10

Lawrence A. Hamermesh et al.,

Optimizing the World’s Leading Corporate Law: A Twenty-Year

Retrospective and Look Ahead,

77 BUS. LAW. 321 (2022).....*passim*

Michael P. Dooley et al., <i>The Role of the Board in Derivative Litigation: Delaware Law and the Current ALI Proposals Compared</i> , 44 BUS. LAW. 503 (1989)	34 n.30
Michael P. Dooley, <i>Two Models of Corporate Governance</i> , 47 BUS. LAW. 461 (1992).....	12 n.11
Nat’l W. Life Grp., Inc., Current Report (Form 8-K) (June 27, 2023).....	39 n.34
Pilgrim’s Pride Corp., Current Report (Form 8-K) (May 2, 2023)	39 n.34
Pilgrim’s Pride Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 18, 2022).....	39 n.35
<i>Scientific Games Withdraws Offer to Acquire Remaining 19% Equity Interest in SciPlay</i> , PR NEWswire, Dec. 22, 2021	39 n.35
Steven M. Haas, <i>Toward a Controlling Shareholder Safe Harbor</i> , 90 VA. L. REV. 2245 (2004).....	34 n.30
SWK Holdings Corp., Current Report (Form 8-K) (Aug. 15, 2022)	39 n.34
The Boston Beer Co., Current Report (Form 8-K) (May 20, 2019).....	39 n.34
<i>Turquoise Hill Special Committee Finds Rio Tinto’s Privatization Proposal Does Not Reflect Full & Fair Value of the Company</i> , BUSINESSWIRE, Aug. 15, 2022	39 n.35
William T. Allen, <i>Independent Directors in MBO Transactions: Are They Fact or Fantasy?</i> , 45 BUS. LAW. 2055 (1990).....	31 n.26
William T. Allen et al., <i>Function Over Form: A Reassessment of Standards of Review in Delaware Corporation Law</i> , 56 BUS. LAW. 1287 (2001).....	16 n.12, 30, 39-40

William W. Bratton,
*Reconsidering the Evolutionary Erosion Account of Corporate
Fiduciary Law*,
76 BUS. LAW. 1157 (2021).....38 n.33
